

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

MASON MURPHY,

Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL SCHMITT, OFFICER,
SUED IN HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ANYA BIDWELL
PATRICK JAICOMO
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 N. Glebe Rd.,
Ste. 900
Arlington, VA 22203

MARIE MILLER
Counsel of Record
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
3200 N. Central Ave.,
Ste. 2160
Phoenix, AZ 85012
(480) 557-8300
mmiller@ij.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari.....	1
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved...	1
Introduction.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	4
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	13
I. This Court should resolve (and may resolve in <i>Gonzalez v. Trevino</i> , No. 22-1025) whether the <i>Nieves</i> probable-cause exception allows courts to consider allegations that no one else has been arrested for the same crime.	14
A. The circuits are split.	15
B. The decision below is wrong.	19
C. The issue is important.	23
D. This is an excellent vehicle.....	25
II. This Court should resolve whether the <i>Nieves</i> probable-cause exception allows courts to consider an arresting officer’s statements made after an arrest.	27
A. The circuits are split.	28
B. The decision below is wrong.	30
C. The issue is important.	34
D. This is an excellent vehicle.....	35
Conclusion	37

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	Page
APPENDIX A:	
Order, Majority Per Curiam Opinion, and Dissenting Opinion of the Eighth Circuit (Sept. 6, 2023)	1a
APPENDIX B:	
Order of the United States District Court for the Western District of Missouri (Feb. 28, 2022)	13a
APPENDIX C:	
Order of the Eighth Circuit (Dec. 12, 2023).....	25a
APPENDIX D:	
Complaint for Damages for Federal Civil Rights Violations and State Law Assault (Oct. 19, 2021)	27a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ahern Rentals, Inc. v. EquipmentShare.com, Inc.</i> , 59 F.4th 948 (CA8 2023).	22
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001).	24
<i>Ballentine v. Tucker</i> , 28 F.4th 54 (CA9 2022).	i, 16, 29
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).	33
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998).	23
<i>Gonzalez v. Trevino</i> , 42 F.4th 487 (CA5 2022)	i, 15, 19, 20, 29
<i>Gonzalez v. Trevino</i> , 60 F.4th 906 (CA5 2023)	20, 22, 24
<i>Gonzalez v. Trevino</i> , No. 22-1025.	i, 2, 13, 14, 23, 37
<i>Kansas v. Glover</i> , 589 U.S. 376 (2020).	16
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1945 (2018).	14, 33
<i>Lund v. City of Rockford</i> , 956 F.3d 938 (CA7 2020).	i, 16, 28–29, 34, 36

<i>Lyberger v. Snider</i> , 42 F.4th 807 (CA7 2022).	16, 29
<i>Marshall v. Columbia Lea Reg'l Hosp.</i> , 345 F.3d 1157 (CA10 2003).	28
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 584 U.S. 617 (2018).	33
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> ,	i, 2, 3, 9, 11, 14, 16, 20
139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019).	21–22, 23, 24, 27, 31–33
<i>Thompson v. Clark</i> , 596 U.S. 36 (2022).	22
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996).	27–28, 33
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 793 F.3d 712 (CA7 2015).	28
<i>United States v. Sellers</i> , 906 F.3d 848 (CA9 2018).	28
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 869 F.3d 193 (CA3 2017).	28

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, RULES

U.S. Const. amend. I.	1
1965 Mo. Laws 461.	18
28 U.S.C. 1254(1).	1

42 U.S.C. 1983.....	1–2, 8
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 300.405.2.	2, 8, 11, 18
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 300.080.	25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11.....	23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....	23
OTHER	
Alison Siegler & William Admussen, <i>Discovering Racial Discrimination by the Police</i> , 115 Nw. U. L. Rev. 987 (2021).....	22
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).	20
Charles Hilu, <i>Florida Man Tries to Throw Alligator onto Roof to Teach it a ‘Lesson’: Police</i> , Wash. Exam’r (July 17, 2021).....	21
Marlene Lenthang, <i>Texas Woman Arrested After Allegedly Trying to Buy Another Woman’s Child for \$500,000 at Walmart</i> , NBC News (Jan. 24, 2022).	21
Neil Vigdor, <i>Man Who Planted Razor Blades in Pizza Dough Gets 5 Years in Prison</i> , N.Y. Times (Dec. 2, 2021).	21
Pew Research Center, <i>Mobile Fact Sheet</i> (Jan. 31, 2024).....	34

Robert H. Jackson, *The Federal Prosecutor*, 24 J.
Am. Judicature Soc’y 18 (1940)..... 25

Shelley S. Hyland, *Body-Worn Cameras in Law
Enforcement Agencies, 2016*, U.S. Department
of Justice (Nov. 2018). 34

Solicitor General’s Brief in *Gonzalez v. Trevino*,
No. 22-1025. 19–20, 21, 32, 35

*‘We’re not hiding anything’: Camden County
Sheriff’s Department official removed as video
shows police interaction*, Springfield News-
Leader (June 24, 2021)..... 8
